
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the day of 2022 

2' 
S.R.O. ' (1)/2022.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA 
hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority in the matter of Petition filed by Northern Power 
Generation Company Ltd. for Modification/Revision of Reference Tariff of Combined Cycle 
Power Plant (CCPP) Nandipur in Case No. NEPRAII'RF-271/NPGCL-2020 

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of 
the courts notwithstanding this Decision. 

- 1 i- 
(Syed Safeer Ilussain) 

Registrar 



oqi) 

.L.snS cr)Q iL)L)I'. 
1. 

-, (2.lo, Qrc) HL r5") 

a. 7J2.Lri 

 J 

. ~ c
i 7-, 

-1 
YI,c-4:-

ôr) 

r 
p '.rc c 

1h -) 

ry-t N-- i- Prj 

- 

Decision Tariff Modification Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. jVEPFtAffRF-27//NPGCL-2020 

The Authority, in exercise of the powers conferred on it under Section 7(3) (a) read 
with Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 
Electric Power Act, 1997, Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules, 1998 and all other 
powers enabling it in this behalf, and after taking into consideration all the submissions 
made by the parties, issues raised, evidence/record produced during hearing, and all 
other relevant material, hereby issues this determination. 

/2)  

., , 

 ____ 
—jj £'- 

(Engr. Rariquc .Ahmed Shaikh) (E'igr. Maqsood Anwar Khan) n. 
Mem ber Member 

AUTHORITY 

(Rehmatullah BalochY 

Member 

(Tauseef 

Cha rman 

j
e'rrn 

Conrr'j 

r'
L-Q 

+o acj..ve COLY C 

i /LLN c_ 

2. 

aS - _ 

i
1o.  ;4 y6iO 

- -
pOa 

) 'e•y-i 

/' . 

He P&e 

0'' - 

k —J 

u r U I / -, i tl 
/ ()U 

c,QQed b 
j2Pc 

HSD 

're-c i'-.' 

_? 

Oi' 
- 

- 
'-i.O -5l-tL'ri 

'UJff. 

_,,; e  T'' 
2 — - C 



Jo(- 

• F 
(f 

L<.CAOC'-4  CÁO C1ç  

J-ro,d 

PT
jVs'°( 

rtOd ktN O J1( _lc;A3 

• 17LA(YLA, J'• c) 

I P
- ° 

ACL)o
fc 

-I
L 

Of  - 
I- 
J JL)-s'

53''d 

N' U L 47'-Q2 

(1 _------ V 

r 

0••1- 

- 

()LbU1 

C 

o•  
c 

c-1  

,,-J zo J(fAd1-f2 
S1'-t 

7Ar 

p7 

ad
iL • 5 

• 

•L.t 



Additional Note 

1. Reference Honourable Member (M&E) observation at 4(a), there are three types of 
costs which have been requested in the instant petition. First type of costs are those 
which have no openers and arc not allowed in the instant decision such as fuel 
testing cost, power dispersal cost, project resumption cost, savings in KIBOR, 
onetime adjustment in heat rate, insurance cost and pre-COD operating cost. Second 
type of costs are those which have openers and the Petitioner has provided verifiable 
documentary evidence, therefore, the same have been allowed such as cost of gas 
infrastructure pipeline, gas conversion cost, part of civil works cost and EPC cost 
payables. Third type of costs are those where the Petitioner has incurred additional 
costs and filed the instant tariff modification petition along with documentary 
evidence such as cost of spare parts inventory for 3 GT. planned civil works cost, 
O&M cost as per O&v Agrc-cment. cost of SDLC and engineering and consultancy 
cost. The same were considered, found justified and accordingly approved. 

2. Regarding observation at 4(b), the same has been addressed under Para 26.4 of the 
instant decision. 

3. Regarding observation at 4(c), no cost has been allowed on account of gas 
compressor station. As discussed under Para 9 of the instant decision, the issue of 
acquisition of gas booster compressor station in consideration of gas quota pertains 
to Central Power Generation Company Limited (CPGCL). Monitoring & 
Enforcement Department of NEPRA is being directed to conduct the investigation 
that under which provision of law this transaction was made and submit its report 
for consideration of the Authority. Therefore, I believe the observation stand 
addressed. 

4. Regarding observation at 4(d), no adjustment has been made in the heat rate or any 
other factor as discussed under Para 18 of the instant decision, therefore, the 
observation stand addressed. 



Decision Tariff  ModijIcalion Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 

Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/KPGCL-2020 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. Consequent upon the restructuring of power wing of Pakistan Water and Power 
Development Authority, hereinafter referred to as the "WAPDA", its thermal power 
generation facilities has been split up into four (4) independent generation companies, which 
are known as GENCO(s). Northern Power Generation Company Limited, hereinafter 
referred to as "NPGCL" or the "Company", was registered under the Companies Ordinance 
1984 on 15th  October 1998 as a public limited company. NPGCL commenced its 
commercial operation on March 01, 1999. It was originally organized to take over all the 
properties, rights, assets, obligation and liabilities of Power Stations of Thermal Power 
Station Muzaffargarh. Natural Gas Power Station Multan: Gas Turbine Power Station 
Faisalabad and Steam Power Station Faisalabad. 

1.2. NPGCL was granted a Generation License No. GL/03/2002 on 1st July 2002 by National 
Electric Power Regulator, Authority. The Authority vide Modification-IT to the generation 
license dated October 31, 2014 included Combined Cycle Power Plant (CCPP), Nandipur in 
the generation license located at Gujranwala in the Province of Punjab. The plant comprises 
o13 gas turbines (9E Frame) of 122.1 MW each and I steam turbine of 199.35 MW. 

1.3. The tariff in respect of CCPP Nandipur was determined on 14.04.2015 for 30 years. Review 
Motion in the matter was decided on 27.01.2016 and decision of reconsideration request 
filed by GOP was issued on 02.09.2016. The reference tariff was determined on net 
capacities of41 1.351 MW and 450.478 MW and net efficiencies of 45% and 49% on RFO 
and gas fuels respectively. 

1.4. The plant achieved commercial operations (COD) on 23-07-20 15 on RFO fuel. The plant 
was converted to gas and has been operating on gas/RLNG since 06-10-20 17. Performance 
tests on gas/RLNG were conducted on 08.04.20 19 and established net dependable capacity 
of 500.49 MW and net thermal efficiency of 49.053%. 

2. FILING OF MODIFICATION PETITION 

2.1. Northern Power Generation Company Limited NPGCL) vide letter No. NPGCL/CEO/TRF-
271/4088 dated 16th October 2020 filed Petition for Modification/Revision of reference 
tariff of CCPP Nandipur in pursuant to Section 17(3) of NEPRA Standards and Procedure 
Rules 1998. Salient features of the petition are as under: 

The petitioner has requested following tariff w.e.f. COD of 23rd July2015: 

Tariff Component 
iteserence ttcqueteu 

RslkWlhr 
FOnRFO: 

Capacity Purchase Price (I-IS Years) i 2.3930 2.9271 
Caracitv Purchase Price (16-30 Years) 1.2840 1.2612 
Fuel Cost Component 7.5246 7.6126 
Variable O&M 0.4800 0.4800 

Total (1-15 Years) 10.3976 11.0197 

- — Total (16-30 Years) 9.2S86 i 9.3538 

3 



S 

Decision Thr.ff Mod j/lcaüon Petition NPCCL, Nandipur 
Case Na. ,VEPRAJ7RF-271/NPGCL-2020 

On GasfRLNG: 
Capacity Purchase Price (1-15 Years) 2.1906 2.715 I 
Capacity Purchase Price (16-30 Years) 1.1274 1.1938 
Fuel Cost Component 7.3 803 7.4423 
Variable O&M 0.343 5 0.343 5 

Total (1-15 Years) 9.9144 10.5009 
Total (16-30 Years) 8.8512 8.9796 

RoE Component: ( 15% @ 10% 
CPP-ROEon RFO 1.0915 0.7277 
CPP- ROE on Gas/RI.NG 1.0283 0.6856 

ii. The details of requested capacitY charges are as under: 

RFO GAS 
Dependable Capacity (MW) 411.35 450.48 
NEO a: 100% Capacity (CW'n) 3,603.40 3.94620 
Capacity Charges: RslkWihr 
Fixed O&M - Foreign 0.2120 0.1936 
Fixed O&M - Local 0.0783 0.0715 

o M 0 
_J S '' l%iIl 5 £ LSS 

costof Insurance 0.1219 0.1113 
Debt Servicing 1.6659 1.52 12 
Return on Equity 0.7277 0.6856 
Capacity Purchase Price (1-15 Years) 2.9271 2.7151 
Capacity Purchase Price (16-30 Years) 1.2612 1.1938 

iii. To allow gas connection infrastructure cost of Rs. 2,808.7 million. 

iv. To allow cost of plant conversion on Gas of Rs. 5,427.6 million against assessed 
amount of Rs. 2,089.9 million. 

v. To allow spare parts cost of Rs. 1,798.6 million against assessed amount of Rs. 
1,436.9 million, 

vi. To allow duties & taxes of Rs. 2,365.3 million against assessed amount of Rs, 
2,009.9 million 

vii. To allow fuel testing cost of Rs. 3,938.3 million against assessed amount of Rs. 
812.7 million. 

viii. To allow power dispersal cost of Rs. 832,3 million duly verified by NTDC. 

ix. To allow non- EPC cost for buildings of Rs. 657.9 million against assessed amount 
of Rs. 363.8 million. 

x. To allow O&M Contractor mobilization cost of Rs. 649.2 million against assessed 
amount of Rs. 515.0 million. 

xi. To allow actual EPC cost payable of Rs. 2,547.94 million against assessed cost of 
Rs. 2,203.47 million. 

xii. To allow project resumption cost of PKR 4,531.08 million in EPC cost. 

4 



r 1. 

Decision Tarjff tvlodVication Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

xiii. To allow 3% premium on KIBOR without sharing the saving with the power 
purchaser/consumers. 

xiv. To aUow one-time adjustment in Heat Rate for efficiency loss adjusting factors, 
degradation, partial loading and start-up charges 

xv. To allow increase of 7 Paisa per unit in Fixed O&M charge. 

xvi. To allow increase of 9 Paisa per unit in cost of working capital on gas. 

xvii. To allow reduction in Return on Equity Charge from 15% to 10%. 

3. ADMISSION OF MODIFICATION PETITION  

3.1. The Authority admitted the Petition on 11th  November 2020. Notice of Admission was made 
public in the newspapers on 4th December 2020 inviting comments/interventions from 
stakeholders. Individual notices were also sent to relevant stakeholder on same day. In 
response to the notice of admission, no comments were received from any stakeholder. 

4. ISSUES FRAMMED  

4.1. On the basis of contents of the Petition, following issues were framed for the hearing: 

i. Whether to allow Rs. 2,808.7 million of gas connection infrastructure cost? 

ii. Whether to allow cost of plant conversion on Gas of Rs. 5,427.6 million against 
assessed amount of Rs. 2,089.9 million? 

iii. Whether to allow spare parts cost of Rs. 1,798.6 million against assessed amount of 
Rs. 1,436.9 million? 

iv. Whether to allow duties & taxes of Rs. 2,365.3 million against assessed amount of 
Rs. 2,009.9 million? 

v. Whether to allow fuel testing cost of Rs. 3,938.3 million against assessed amount of 
Rs. 812.7 million? 

vi. Whether to allow power dispersal cost of Rs. 832.3 million? 

vii. Whether to allow non- EPC cost for buildings of Rs. 657.9 million against assessed 
amount of Rs. 363.8 million? 

viii. Whether to allow O&M Contractor mobilization cost of Rs. 649.2 million against 
assessed amount ofRs. 515.0 million? 

ix. Whether to allow actual EPC Cost payables of Rs. 2,547.94 million against assessed 
cost of Rs. 2,203.47 million? 

x. Whether to allow project resumption cost of PKR 4,531.08 million in EPC cost? 

xi. Whether to allow 3% premium on KIBOR without sharing the saving with the power 
purchaser/consumers? 

xii. Whether to allow one-time adjustment in Heat Rate for efficiency loss adjusting 

factors? 

i-v 

5 



Decision Tori fl!odfJIcarion Petition NPGCL. Nandipur 

Case No. NEPRA/IRF-27111VpGCL-2020 

xiii. Whether to allow increase of 7 Paisa per unit in Fixed O&M charge? 

xiv. Whether to allow increase of 9 Paisa per unit in cost of working capital on gas? 

xv. Whether to allow reduction in Return on Equity Charge from 15% to 10%? 

5. INTERIM TARIFF 

5.1. NPGCL vide letter No. CEO/MZGII73O(7) dated 8th December 2020 requested interim 
relief in reference tariff component of ROE in compiiance of CCoE decision for reduction 
in ROE as per Rule 4(7) of NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) rules, 1998, i.e. 
reproduced as under: 

'The Authority may, while admitting a petilion, allow the immediate 
appicanon of the proposed tariff subject to an order Jbr refund for the 
protection of consumers, or for the satisJ2crory security to he provided 
Jbr refund, while the proceedings as pending bejre the Authority' 

5.2. The Petitioner reauested following revision in ROE cc nponent: 

Ret' Tariff annual NEO on Gas GW) 3,946.18  
Reference Tariff Return on Equity-Gas (Rs..'kW/h) 0.7760 
Annual ROE Charge (M1n.Rs) 3,062.24 
Rate of ROE % 15% 
Ref. Equity Investment (Equity-'-ROEDC) (Mln.Rs) 20,414.90 
Revised rate of ROE % 10% 
Revised annual ROE Charge (Mln.Rs) 2,041.49 
Revised Reference Tariff ROE-Gas (Rs./kW/h) 0.5173 

5.3. The Authority considered the request of Interim Tariff and decision in the matter was issued 
on 12-01-2021. The Authority approved ROE component of Rs. 0.38181kW/hour on 
provisional basis which shall be subject to adjustment/refund, in the light of final decision 
of the Authority in the subject tariff modification petition. 

6. HEARING 

6.1. Hearing in the subject matter was held on 14th  January 2021 through video link on Zoom. 
Notice of hearing was made public on 31 December 2020. Individual notices were also sent 
to various stakeholders on l January 2021. The hearing was participated by representatives 
from the Petitioner, Central Power Purchasing Agency (CPPA-G) and Punjab Power 
Development Board (PPDB.) 

6.2. Energy Department, Government of Punjab vide its letter No. SO (T&P) ED/21-46/2020 
dated 3 February 2021 submitted reportcorn.rnenzs cf PI'DB. ReDort is actually a 
summarized form of proceedings of the hearing with rio specitic comments from PPDB. 

6 



Decision 7'arffAiodificaIion Petition NPGCL, Vand/pur 
Case No. NEPR.4/TRF-2 7 111VPGCL-2020 

7. CONSIDERATION OF THE SUBMISSIONS OF THE PETI'l'IONER, ANALYSIS  
AND DECISION ON IMPORTANT ISSUES  

7.1. The issue wise discussion, analysis and decisions on important issues are provided in the 
succeeding paragraphs. 

8. Whether to allow Rs. 2,808.7 million of gas connection infrastructure cost? 

8.1. According to the Petitioner, the Authority vide Para 16 of the Decision dated 02.09.2016 
decided that Nandipur power plant shall also be given the prudent cost related to gas 
infrastructure at the time of COD in line with RLNG power plants. NPGCL was required to 
submit verifiable documentary evidence of actual cost incurred on gas pipeline, duly verified 
by SNGPL. According to the Petitioner, SNGIL has provided Statement of Cost incurred 
from 1 July 2016 to 30u  June 2019 in respect of laying of24" Dia x  85KM transmission 
1re of PKR 2.808.7 mi1ion for gas connection infrastructure duly verified b auditors. Thc 
summary ot'the cost is as under: 

Detail of actual verified expenses by 
 SNGPL  

1 Material Cost  

PKR 

I I O in-I •l( t .-).-j ,,UUu 

3 
 -"- 

Construction Cost 
. .  ,-- 
635,163,000 

4 Land Cost 16,860,000 

5 Metering Station Cost 193,724,000 

6 Auditor Remuneration 1,200,000 

7 Right of Way 362,000,000 
Total 2,808,688,000 

8.2. In view of the above, the petitioner requested to modify the reference tariff by allowing PKR 
2,808.688 million for gas connection infrastructure cost. 

8.3. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. In support of its request the Petitioner 
provided further details through Appendix-9 submitted vide letter NPGCL/CEO/TRF-

542/5939 dated 29u!  January 2021 which include work order for laying of pipeline 24" Dia 
x 88kms and I gas metering station, two invoices of Rs. 4,750 million, bank statements for 
net of tax payment of Rs. 4,417.5 million and Auditor's Report on the Statement of Cost 
incurred for the subject gas pipeline project. In the opinion of the Auditor 'the financial 

information in the statrment of the companyfor the periodfram 1" July 2016, 30 June 2019 

is prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with basis of preparation as disclosed 

in iVote 2 to the Statement. " The statement of cost also provides balance amount of Rs. 
1,608.8 12 million refundable to NPGCL. 

8.4. Keeping in view the documentary evidence provided by the Petitioner, SNGPL Statement 
of Cost Incurred and Auditor's Report, the Authority has decided to approve gas connection 
infrastructure cost of Rs. 2,808. 688 million which shall be included in the project cost at 
COD tariff stage as directed in decision dated 2-9-20 16. 

7 



'¼ 
Decision Tariff ModfIcation Petition iVPGCL, Nandipur 

Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

9. Whether to allow cost of plant conversion on Gas of Rs. 5,427.6 million against assessed 
amount of Rs. 2,089.9 million? 

9.1. The Petitioner referred the paragraph 49 of the determination dated 27-01-2016 which is 
produced hereunder: 

"The gas conversion cost of USD 20.29 million, which is based on estimate offered by 
GE worth USD 15.42 million and USD 4.87 million offered by DongJing Electric 
Corporation Limited, China (DECL, is, considered legitimate cost. The Authority has 
therefore decided to allow the same as maximum ceiling subject to adjustment at the 
time of COD on the provision oj'documentary evidence 

9.2. According to the petitioner NEPRA has assessed maximum ceiling of USD 20.29 million 
based upon estimates given by GE and DECL. NPGCL has executed works of conversion 
of plant on gas through competitive bidding and the actual cost exceeds the maximum ceiling 
amount and requires revision. The Petitioner further submitted that for supply of required 
gas pressure to CCPP andipur, it was found necessitated to install a gas booster and acquire 
it from sister company (Central Power Generation Company (Genco-Il) which was spare at 
that time, at book value to save the purchase processing time. 

9.3. NPGCL invited Bids from the reputed and experienced Contractors for EngineerinL'. 
Procurement, Construction and Commissioning of Gas Conversion Works/Services atCCPP 
Nandipur. The scope comprised of' the installation of relocated and retrofitted gas 
compressors from Guddu Power Plant, all the related ork for gas conversion (except 
modification in GTs and supply of fuel gas conditioning skids) and Performance Testing of 
Power Plant in Combined Cycle Mode. 

9.4. According to the Petitioner, sealed bids were invited through Competitive Bidding by an 
advertisement published in English National Newspapers of wide publication on 17-09-2016 
as well as on PPRA website http//www.ppra.org.pk. According to the Petitioner, Bids were 
opened on October 14, 2016 and following two bidders participated: 

i. Dongfarig Electric Corporation Limited, China (DECL) 

ii. Amcorp-Gasco Joint Venture, Pakistan 

9.5. DECL read out price was USD 15,311,157 (PKR 1,598,484,790.80) whereas AGJV read out 
price was PKR 1,782,000,000. DECL was not declared successful bidder due to following 
reason: 

i. Bid security was not submitted along with the Bid. 

ii. Project completion time of DECL was 24 months as compared to desired minimum 

06 months offered by ?vliS AGJV. 

9.6. The petitioner submitted that as per details along with documentary evidences, as against the 
assessed amounts, actual payments of Rs. 4,963.674 million for gas conversion have been 
made. NEPRA is therefore requested to allow actual cost ofks. 4,963 674 million and duties 

8 



Decision Tariff Modifi  cation Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-2 71/NPGCL-2020 

& taxes of Rs. 463,903,644 million on account of conversion of plant on gas and modify the 
Reference Tariff accordingly. 

9.7. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. Against the approved and caped 
amount of gas conversion cost of Rs. 2,090 million (TJS$ 20.29 million), the Petitioner 
requested Rs. 5,427 million comprising following: 

Description Amount Aniount 
Bank 

Charges Total 

USS Rs. Rs. Rs. 

GE Scope of work for supplies 12,953,723.53 1,371,196,920 109,322,502 1,480,519,422 

GE scope of work for seicas 2,464,558.90 271.298 644 271,298,644 

AMCORP-GASCO IV scope ot 
work - 1,969,804.930 1,969,804,930 

Book Value of Gas Booster CPGC{. - i,242.G'5,66 - 1,242,051,646 
- - - - - - - - -- flt- I ub- Iota 4,5.a4,.j.Z,i9U JU.) ,V I 

Custom Duty on import 134.960.783 

Income Tax on import 9 6. 2 5 7,0 8.-i 

Sales Tax on import .Crq 

Other 243,169 

Sub-Total 463,903,644 

Total 15,418,282.43 4,854,352,190 109,322,502 5,427,57836 

9.8. The Petitioner has provided documentary evidence in support of payment made to GE and 
AMCORP-GASCO joint venture (iv). The cost of GE scope of work in terms of dollars is 
same as approved by the Authority in its decision dated 27-1-20 16, therefore the same has 
been considered according to the actual payment of Rs. 1,644.734 million including bank 
charges. The amount of Rs. 109.322 million on account of bank charges is incorrect. The 
correct amount of bank charges is Rs. 2.238 million which is included in the total payment. 
Custom duty, income tax, sales tax and others of Rs. 463.903 million on account of GE 
supplies is in addition to the GE scope of cost. Admissible custom duties and taxes may be 
claimed under taxes and duties at the time of COD tariff adjustment stage. 

9.9. The other portion of the approved gas conversion cost of USS 4.87 million (Rs. 501.61 
million) is far less than the actual cost claimed which comprises JV scope of work and gas 
booster cost combined together of Rs. 3,212 million. The cost of JV scope of work comprises 
contract price of Rs. 1,782 million and Punjab Sales Tax (PST) of Rs. 187.86 million. Out 
of the contract price of Rs. 1,782 million, 10% retention money is payable as on the date of 
tiling of tariff petition. The Petitioner has settled LDs of Rs. 13.365 million against Rs. 
33.083 million initially imposed. Accordingly, the net contract price works out Rs. 1,768.635 
million (Rs. 1,732 million minus Rs. 13.365 million LDs) against the balance caped amount 
of Rs. 501.61 million. 

9.10. The Authority has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and documentary evidence 
pertaining to the SV scope of conversion work. The Authority is of the opinion that the initial 

9 



Decision TarfAfodfication  Petition JVPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

cost of Rs. 2,090 million for gas conversion work was approved on the basis of 
submissionlrequest of the Petitioner which was subject to adjustment as per actual only if it 
is less than the cap amount. The Petitioner did not seek approval of the revised cost before 
execution. Therefore, there is no justification to review the approved cost beyond the caped 
amount except for any exchange rate variation in GE scope of cost. Accordingly, the 
Authority has decided to maintain the existing gas conversion cost of USS 20.29 million 
equivalent to Rs. 2,146.344 million on the basis of actual paid GE scope of cost of Rs. 
1,644.734 million and balance caped amount of Rs. 501.61 million. 

9.11. The third item of gas conversion cost pertains to the cost ofgas booster ofRs. 1,242 million. 
The gas booster compressor was transferred from GENCO-Il (CPGCL). GENCO-lI received 
the same from Engro Fertilizer free of cost in consideration of utilization of 60 MIMCFD gas 
quota from 15.5.2015 to 3 1.3.2016. The fair value of the subject gas booster compressors 
was estimated on the basis of cost of compressors fiom MIs Jerrali from which CPGCL is 
procuring for its 747 MW plane. Fair value was estimated as 1,470 million which was 
reduced ftirther by 10% and ater charging dpreeiation of Rs. 46308 million, the book value 
of R. 1.276.782 mid ion was aereed and approved by l3CDs of both cor.manies. Since the 
transfer occurred in April 2017. the bcok value was fterthcr reduced b 9 months depreeia:ion 
of Rs. 34.731 million and a credit note amour' to Rs. 1242.052 million was issued by 
NPGCL in favour of CPGCL to settle the price of gas booster compressors. 

9.12. While determining tariff of 747 MW Guddu power plant, the Authority allowed gas booster 
compressor station cost of Rs. 1.465 billion. CPGCL did not inform during the proceedings 
of the determination of tariff about the acquisition of free of cost gas booster station from 
Engro Fertilizer and its transfer to GENCO-IlI in consideration of Rs. 1.242 billion. Had it 
been informed at that time, the cost of CPGCL's booster Station would have been reduced 
by the equivalent amount. Since the adjustment was not made at that time, it would be 
necessary to make appropriate adjustment. The Authority has decided to treat the transfer of 
gas booster station at zero rate. NPGCL is directed to cancel the credit note in favour of 
CPGCL for gas booster or issue a debit note for equivalent amount in pursuance of the 
directions of the Authority. 

10. Whether to allow spare parts cost of Rs. 1,798.6 million against assessed amount of Rs. 
1,436.9 million? 

10.1. The Petitioner referred Para 42 and Para 43 of the detcrmination dated 27-01-2016 and 
submitted that NEPRA has assessed spare cost for 2 sets of GTG, whereas CCPP Nandipur 
comprised of 3 GTG. hence, NPGGL purchased spare parts for 3 GTG subsequent to 
determination of Reference Tariff. As per details along with documentary evidences 
enclosed to this Modification Petition, as against the assessed payable amounts, actual 
payments of Rs. 1,798.6 million for spare cans have been made. NEPRA is therefore 
requested to modi1' reference tariff taking into account actual cost of Rs. 1,798.605 million 
for purchase of necessary spare parts. The Petitioner provided following details of the 
requested cost: 

p 

10 



Decision flzrff Modification Petition APGCL, Nand(oor 
Case No. NEP4/TRF-27l/NPGCL-2O2O 

Description USS Rs. 
P.0.No. CEPD/NPIEMJPO/5854-61 dated 176-2014 (ISP-01) 4,292,790.24 440,253,871.52 
P.O.No. CEIPDINP/EM/PO-CI&FIGPI/4950-6 1 Dated 26.05.2015 (ISP-02) 3,937,039.25 418,272,626.69 
P.O No. CE/PD(NP!EMjPOfC1&HOPIISet-3/1529-39 Dated 04.12.2015 (ISP-03) 3,636,443.07 385,81 8,408.15 
P0 No. CE/PD/NFIEMIPO-BOP/5723-33 dated 19.06.215 (BOP) 5,286,346.19 554,260,299.18 
Total - 17,152,618.75 1,798,605,205.54 

10.2. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined along with previous decisions. The 
following spare parts cost was allowed to the subject power plant: 

Description USS Million Its. rvlillion 

1st GTG 4,726,899 534,244,089 

2nd GTG 3,917,843 403,537,829 

BOP Soares 5302.954 546,204,215 

Total 13,947,695 1,483,986.132 

10.3. As evident above, the spare parts for 3 UT were neither requested nor considered in the 
previous determinations. The Petitioner in the instant petition provided dccurnentary 
evidence in the form of purchase orders, commercial invoices and debit advices to bank for 
payment. The increase in the approved and actual spare parts cost is Rs. 314.619,074/- which 
mainly attributed to purchase of spare parts for 3 GTG, exchange rate variation and 
reduction in cost of spares for i  GTG. Maintaining spares inventory for each GTG is 
necessary for smooth operation of the power plant. In line with the sparc parts allowed for 
1St and 2 °  GTG, the Authority has decided to allow revised cost of spars inventory of Rs. 
1,798.605 million in the instant case. 

11. Whether to allow duties & taxes of Rs. 2,365.3 million against assessed amount of Rs. 
2,009.9 million? 

11.1. The Petitioner referred Para 49 and Pam 50 of the determination dated 14-04-2015 wherein 
the Authority allowed an amount of Rs. 1988.45 million on account of taxes and duties out 
of which Rs. 1609.561 million were verified and Rs. 378.89 million were estimated subject 
to adjustment on actual at the time of COD. 

11.2. According to the Petitioner NEPRA has assessed duties & taxes based upon two GTG sets 
and NPGCL has purchased necessary spare parts for 3rd GTG set subsequently. Actual 
expenses of duties & taxes thus exceed the assessed amount which need revision of reference 
tariff. The Petitioner provided following summary of the duties and taxes: 

Nature of Imports - Rs. 
Power Plant Equipment 1,729,251,128 
Spare Part 1st OTO (ISP-I) 123,265,774 
Spare Part 2nd c.TG (ISP-2) 131.797,661 
Spare Part 2rd GTG (ISP-3) 119,097,236 
Spare Parts BOP 261,904,422 
Total Expenses -- - 2,365,316,221 

R 0  

NEPRA 
L AUTHORLT'' 

    



12 

Decision 7arffModfica:ion Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. ,YEPIM/TRF-2 7 //VPGCL-2O2O 

11.3. The petitioner requested to allow actual expenses of Rs. 2,365.316 million for Taxes & duties 
and modify the reference tariff accordingly. 

11.4. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. Actual taxes and duties of non-
refundable! non-adjustable nature on import of equipment have been allowed as admissible 
cost in all power plants including the instant one. The adjustment mechanism is already in 
place as explained above and under that mechanism, the actual duties & taxes shall be 
considered at the time of COD tariff adjustment on the basis of verifiable documentary 
evidence. 

12. \Vhether to allow fuel testing cost of Rs. 3,938.3 million against assessed amount of 
Rs. 812.7 million? 

12.1. The Petitioner referred Pam 39 of the determination dated 14-04-2015 wherein tel cost 
daring testing of Rs. 812 million was approved subject to price adjustment at the time of 
COD aga ns }1S 0 proc at  R 3326a o ad s-iD p a f4 51 Uter da rs 'e 
requested cost of Rs. 1.408 million. The Petitioner further submitted that as against the 
assessed payable amounts, actual fuel cost of Rs. 3,938.291 million for fuel for testing have 
been incurred. On the basis of detail and docamentary evidence provided along with the 
modification petition, the Petitioner requested to allow actual fuel testing cost of Rs. 
3,938.291 million and rnodif the Reference Tariff accordingly. The Petitioner provided 
following summary of the fuel cost during testing: 

Tesg Activity IISFO Cost HSD Cost Total in PKIR 
I. Total fuel consumed in 14 days reliability test run 2,793,783,584 27,804 2,793,811,388 
2. Total fuel consumed on 05 days initial operation 897,680,570 245,973 897,926,543 
3. Total fuel consumed on 01 day trial run 246,467,336 85,689 246,553,025 

Total 3,937,931,490 359,466 3,938,29O,956J 

12.2. The submissions of the Petitioner have been evaluated. The l>etitioncr did not provide the 
details of units generated against the above mentioned operation of the plant. The Petitioner 
under Section 13 of the Petition requested for approval of power sale rate for pre-COD sale 
of energy, part of which pertains to above mentioned testing, trial run and initial operation. 
The request to allow cost of pre-COD sale of energy both under fuel testing and pre-CoD 
sale is duplication of cost. The issue of pre-CoD sale has been deliberated separately and 
the Petitioner has been directed to submit separate request for approval of fuel cost 
component for each periodlmonth of the pre-COD sale so that the same may be claimed from 
CPPA in accordance with the established practice. Therefore, the Authority has decided to 
maintain its earlier decision. 

13. Whether to allow power dispersal cost of Rs. 832.3 million? 

13.1. According to the Petitioner, NPGCL in its petition of 20.05.2014 has claimed power 
dispersal cost of Rs. 762 million covering the funds given by NPGCL to NTDC for 
evacuation of power from Nandipur power plant at that time. NEPRA has excluded this 
amount with the contention that power evacuation is the responsibility of power purchaser 
and its cost should ideally be reflected in the NTDC investment plan. 

/ / 

NEPRA 
AUTHORITY 



Decision Tariff ModUication Petition NFGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRAJTRF-271/NPGC'L -2020 

13.2. The Petitioner submitted that in connection with project development activities, NPGCL 
took-up the matter with-NTDC to construct transmission line for evacuation of power from 
CCPP Nandipur. NTDC responded that due to financing constraints, they will construct the 
transmission line on deposit work basis on providing funds by NPGCL. Accordingly, 
NPGCL provided funds to NTDC as per work estimates for this purpose. On completion of 
the task, NTDC has provided adjustment account on the basis of actual expenses with the 
understanding that NPGCL should make request to NEPRA to include power dispersal cost 
in its tariff. The current Power Generation Policy of the GOP allows this arrangement as 
well. 

13.3. NTDC has provided details of actual expenses of PKR 832.271 million for power dispersal 
cost. The summary picture of said cost has been shown in the table below: 

Sr.# Detail of Actual verified CAPEX by NTDC 
Material Cost 

2 Civil Works 

PKR  
436,525.735 
224,006.994  

Departmental Charges 171,738.510 

Total 332,271.239 

13.4. The Petitioner in support provided NTDC letter dated 04-5-2016 which provides adjustment 
account for interconnection arrangement for dispersal of power. In view thercot the 
petitioner requested to modify the reference tariff by allowing Rs. 832.27 1 million for power 
dispersal cost duly verified by NTDC. 

13.5. CPPA represented during the hearing of the original petition pointed out that the 
transmission cost should be deducted from the project cost as per the industry's standard. 

13.6. The submissions of the Petitioner have been evaluated. The responsibility of the 
interconnection/power dispersal is the responsibility of NTDC. The Petitioner could not 
provide any communication/correspondence asking NTDC to make necessary 
interconnection arrangements for dispersal of power as a part of its responsibility or a refusal 
from NTDC to build the interconnection arrangements from its own sources. Moreover, as 
informed by the representative of the Petitioner, the assets have been taken over by NTDC 
and the ownership, control and its maintenance is being done by NTDC. The requested 
interconnection/power dispersal cost at the time of first tariff determination was disallowed 
being NTDC's responsibility. The Authority has decided to maintain its earlier decision in 
the matter with the direction to NTDC to reimburse the interconnection/power dispersal cost 
to NPGCL and claim the same in its tariff petition. NTDC is further directed to agree a 
repayment schedule with NPGCL and inform the Authority accordingly. NPGCL is directed 
to approach NTDC for reimbursement of the power dispersal cost in the light of Authority's 
decision and in case N'IDC refuses, the matter may immediately be brought before the 
Authority for curative action. 

13 



Decision Tariff Modifica! ion Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRAITRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

14. Whether to allow non- EPC cost for buildings of Its. 657.9 million against assessed 
amount of Its. 363.8 million? 

14.1. The Petitioner referred para 38 of the determination dated 14-04-2015 and submitted that at 
the time of filing tariff petition in 2014 certain works of land preparation and buildings were 
under construction, hence based upon estimated costs. NPGCL claimed cost of Rs. 487.47 
million on this account. Now all such works have been completed at a cost of Rs. 487.8 15 
million and works of Rs. 170.1 million are in progress. All the works are related to project 
and cost has prudently incurred, summary picture of which has been shown in table below: 

Sr. f Nature of work Millio PKIR i  

Residential Buildings & Civil works 2S5,900,57 

i 2 Non- Residential  Buildings &  Civil works 201,914,069 

3 Additional Plan Civil work (estimated) 170,064,258  

Total 657.S78,905 

14.2. As per documentary evidences of aforesaid mentioned expenses, the Petitioner requested 
NEPP\ to allow revised construction costs of buildings of Rs. 657.915 million and modify 
the reference tariff. 

14.3. The submissions of the Petitioner have been evaluated. Regarding completed works, as 
provided in the referred Para 38 of the decision dated 14-04-2015, Rs. 363.835 million were 
allowed on account of non-EPC buildings against the requested cost of Rs. 487.47 million. 
Some items such as cost of inauguration ceremony, establishment of view point, 
development of children park etc. were not considered being not directly related to the power 
plant while some costs were not considered being deficient of proper documentary evidence. 
It was further provided in the decision that the cost for internal access road, dispensary etc., 
though a genuine requirement, was not backed by any supporting documents, therefore, 
these costs were disregarded with the view that it will be allowed on the basis of 
documentary evidence at the time of COD. 

14.4. Cost pertaining to inaugural ceremony, view point and development of Children Park was 
not allowed in the original petition, therefore, the sam-ne has not been considered. It is further 
noted and later confirmed by the Petitioner that cost of Rs. 972,902 or' account of 
development of view point (item No. 42) is duplication of item No. 5. Furthermore, the 
payment of Rs. 2,716,515/- to MIs National Insurance Company do not pertain to civil works 
and has not been considered. Therefore the requested cost for completed works reduces to 
Rs. 484.126 million instead of Rs. 487.8 15 million. After making appropriate adjustment in 
cost pertaining to inaugural ceremony, view point and Children Park etc, the remaining cost 
shall be considered at the time of COD tariff adjustment stage subject to verification. 

14.5. Cost of additional civil work of Rs. 170 million is based on estimation. Actual work is not 
in progress, however, design and cost estimation, has been completed. The details of 
additional civil works cost include the following: 

14 



Decision TarjJModfication Petition NJ'GCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPR,L/TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

Description its. Mins 

Development of Hostel Surroundings 13.80 

Dispensary 7.00 

Additional Chemical stock yard 17.00 

Canteen rest area for trench/tankers drivers 7.00 

Steel bridge 2.80 

Bridge on Upper Chenab Canal 122.46 

Total 170.06 

14.6. As per revised PC-I dated January 2013, dispensary and colony to power plant bridge is 
included in non-Residential Buildings under Para 7.4.8 with cost estimate of Rs. 10 million 
and Rs. 120 million respectively. The Authority has decided to allow the proposed cost of 
Rs. 170.06 million as maximum cap for planned civil works and the same shall be included 
in the project cost at the time of COI) tariff adjustment stage subject verification of actual 
expenditure. 

\Vhether to allow O&M Contructor mobilization cost of Rs. 649.2 million against 
assessed amount of Rs. 513,0 million? 

14.7. The Petitioner referred para 54 and 55 of the determination dated 14-04-2015 and submitted 
that as against the assessed payable amounts, actual payments of Rs. 649.196 million have 
been made, including TJSD 4.5 million and other related expenses for O&M mobilization. 

The Petitioner requested to modify the reference tariff by taking into account actual O&M 
contractor mobilization cost. 

14.8. The Authority in its decision dated 14-4-2015 has allowed USS 5 million on account of 
O&M mobilization cost subject to adjustment on provision of documentary evidence at the 
time of COD. As per the O&M Agreement, the mobilization advance is USS 4.5 million. 
The Petitioner provided following detail of mobilization advance: 

Description USS Mm I Rs. 1 

Mobilization advance 4.50 470.05 

Punjab Sales Tax 16% (PST) - 75.21 

NESPAK consultancv charges - 103.94 

Total 4.50 649.20 

14.9. The above cost inc ude PST of Rs. 75.21 million which is adjustable in nature. The same has 
not been considered as part of capital cost. In case the sales tax is non-adjustable, the 
Petitioner may claim the same at the time of COD tariff adjustment under taxes and duties. 

14.10. The Petitioner requested Rs. 173.231 million on account of consultancy charges of NESPAK 
for additional work. The additional cost was allocated 60% to mobilization cost on account 
of preparation of tendering documents and evaluation of bids for O&M contract and 40% to 

15 



Derision TariflModijication Petition !VPGCL, Nanthpur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

EPC cost payable for verification of claims by NEPAK. The subject cost do not pertain to 
mobilization, therefore, the same has not been considered under this head. The subject cost 
pertain to non-EPC cost and has been deliberated as additional item to already allowed 
engineering and corisultancy cost of Rs. 406.37 million in the tariff. 

14.11. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to approve actual mobilization cost of Rs. 470.05 
million against assessed cost of Rs. 513 million. The adjustment mechanism is already in 
place and the adjustment in the project Cost shall be made at the time of COD tariff 
adjustment. 

15. Whether to allow actual EPC cost payahles of Rs. 2,547.94 million against assessed 
cost of Rs. 2,203.47 million? 

15.1. The Petitioner referring Para 61-63 of the determination dated 27-01-2016 submitted that 
the actual EPC cost aer making the pending payments exceeds the assessed EPC amount. 
The Petitioner submitted the following comparison of assessed EPC and actual EPC cost: 

Assessed EPC Cost P3id/ Verified Adjustable Ep iii Mn 
Particu1ar 

'.'Un. USI) Mbi. PKR ! Mis,- (iSO j Miss. 1'KR Mist (iSO Mm. PKB 

USE)  164.92 i5,03.B2 15L52 13,533.89 13..0 1,379.93 

E.ro 109.22 9.07192 :08.73 9.c2i?9 o,49 I 
PKR 36.80 3,239.21 29.35 2,4744 7.0 

Total EPCI 311.00 27,384.95 259.51 25,181.48 21.39 2,203.57 

prtui 
1evised EPC Cost Pid/ Verified Actual adtustab1 b Mlsi 

Miss. USL) Miss. PKR Miss. USD rMmn. I'KR llsi. CJSD I FKR 

USIT) 164.40 15,033.44 151.52 13,633.89 2.94 1.349.57j 

Eta-o . 109.22 9086.34 108,73 9,021.15 0.49 45.69 

PKR 40.55 3,029.1'3 29.36 2476.44 11.19 ,152.59 

Total EPC 314.23 27,729.42 289.61 I 25,181.48 24.3 2.6.47.94 

15.2. According to the Petitioner, as per details along with documentary evidences enclosed to 
this application, as against the assessed payable amounts for USD, Euro and PKR currencies 
of EPC Contract, actual payments equivalent to Rs. 2,547.94 million have been made. 
NEPRA is therefore, requested to allow revision of Reference Tariff for actual cost against 
assessed EPC payable cost. 

15.3. The submissions of the Petitioner have been evaluated. Pam 61 of the referred decision 
specifies assessed EPC cost of US$ 315.94 million while Petitioner in its submissions 
mentioned the assessed EPC cost as USS 311 million which has been rechecked and found 
incorrect. Out of the assessed EPC cost, equivalent of USS 21.39 million (Rs 2,203.47 
million) were payable. Out of the payable amount Rs. 1,379.93 million (dollar portion) and 
Rs. 50.77 million (Euro portion) were subject to exchange rate variation in respective 
currencies and the remaining amount of Rs. 772.77 million (rupee portion) was not 
adjustable. The payable portion of the EPC cost was approved and included in the project 
cost for calculation of tariff subject to exchange rate variation of the respective currencies 
for which mechanism was provided in referred Para 61. 

15 



f 
gi Decision 7ar IJ Mod (fication Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 

Case No. NEPRAJTRP-2 71/NFGCL-2020 

15.4. As per the tariff Model following EPC cost was assessed in equivalent dollars and Rupees: 

Currency 
Assessed Paid Payable 

S Mlii Rs. Mm $ Mlii I Its. Mlii S Mm R.s. Mlii 

USD 164.91 15,063.83 151.52 13683.89 13.40 1,379.93 

Euro 109.22 9,075.06 108.73 9024.29 0.49 50.77 

PKR 36.86 3,249.20 29.36 2476.44 7.50 772.77 

PKR escalation 4.95 422.47 4.95 422.47 - 

Sub total 315.94 27,810.56 294.56 25,607.09 21.39 2,203.47 

15.5. The matter was discussed and the Petitioner informed that the escalation amount of USS 4.95 
million were not included in the above comparison and were requested separately under Para 
7.S of the Petition. The Petitioner was asked to consolidate the comparison and resubmit the 
same for anpropriate comparison. The Petitioner vide email dated 24th  June 2021 submitted 
the following revised comparison tr consideration of the Authority: 

Particulars Assessed (27.01.2016, Revised FPC Cost Changes 

  

USD Miii Mhn.Rs. USD Mlii Min.Rs. LSD Miii Mhn.Rs. 
EPC currencies 
USD 164.92 15,063.82 164.46 15,033.46 (0.46) (30.36) 
Euro 109.22 9,075.06 109.22 9,069.98 0.00 (5.08) 
PKR. 36.86 3,249.21 40.55 3,629.13 3.69 379.92 
PKR EscL/ indexation 4.95 422.47 4.95 422.47 - - 

Sub total 315.95 27,810.56 319.18 28,155.03 3.23 344.47 

Partic lars U 
Payable Expense Actual Expenses EPC Cost hncr/(Decr 

USD Miii Mhn.Rs. USI) Miii Mhn.Rs. USD Miii I M1n.Rs. 
EPC currencies 
USD 13.40 1,379.93 12.94 1,349.57 (0.46) (30.36) 
Euro 0.49 50.77 0.49 45.69 - (5.08) 
PKR 7.50 772.77 11.19 1,152.69 3.69 379.92 
PKR Esci.! indexation

- r - - - - - 

Sub total 21.39 2,203.47 24.63 I 2,547.94 3.23 344.47 

15.6. Against the assessed cost of Rs. 27,810.56 million, the Petitioner requested actual EPC Cost 
of Rs. 28,155.03 million. Out of the three currencies, only dollar and Euro portions of cost 
were adjustable which have decreased by Rs. 35.44 million. The Petitioner has requested for 
actual expenses of Rs. 1,152.69 million of PKR portion against the payable amount of Rs. 
772.77 million, thereby an increase of Rs. 379.92 million. The Petitioner in support provided 
details of documents of actual payment. The detail of the requested increase in PKR portion 
is provided hereunder: 

Description Rs. 
Monthly Invoices/Statements Nos. 40 to 60 325,210,735 

Retention Money 344,768.099 
Price Adjustments Nos. 16 to 20 186,766,040 

FLu,  

AUTHORITY 
'-.L- 
\O, 

17 



Decision Tar(ffModflcation Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

Invoice of Compensation on Delayed Payment 742,202 

Ambulance Invoice 9,495,486 

Electric Main Gate 14,554,674 

Withholding Tax (WFIT) 201,859,291 

Claim verification consultancy charges 69,292,258 

TOTAL I 1,152,688,785 

15.7. Against the PKR payable amount of 772.77 milhon, the Petitioner could only provide 
evidence to the extent of Rs. 705,944,798 million comprising monthly invoices Nos. 40-60, 
retention money and WHT on monthly invoices No.s. 40-60 of Rs. 35,965,964/-. 
Accordingly, Rs. 705.945 million have been considered against Rs. 772.77 million under the 
PKR portion. 

15.8. Price adjustments Nos. 16 to 20 pertains to price escalation clause 47.1 of EPC Contract on 
account of escalation of Labour, Material and Transport and pertain to the period from 
December 2013 to 30h  September 2015. Under Para 30 of the decision dated 14-4-20 15, 
payable amount on account of price escalation was disallowed while realizing that there may 
be price escalation payable to the contractor in future and that the authority has therefore, 
decided to allow prudently incurred escalation (it' any) at the time of COD upon submission 
of authentic documentary evidence. The Petitioner has provided invoices and bank 
statements for payment of Rs. 186,766.040/- on account of price escalation. Further, as per 
the contract, the income tax (including advance income/WHi') on both local and foreign 
currency portions is not included in DECL's Schedule of price, which shall be paid by the 
Employer. Out of total WHT, Rs. 14,057,659/- pertain to price escalation. The Petitioner has 
provided documentary evidence in support of WHT payment. Accordingly, total price 
escalation of Rs. 200.824 million is legitimate and have been considered and approved to be 
included in the project cost at. the time of COD. 

15.9. The examination of the documents revealed that out of total WHT, Rs. 151,835,668 million 
pertains to remobilization cost and inspection & repacking (project resumption cost) which 
was disallowed by the Authority in the original petition, review and reconsideration request. 
There is no justification to allow WHT on disallowed cost and the same has not been 
considered. 

15.10. The Petitioner informed that cost of ambulance and electric main gate was included in the 
scope of EPC contract in dollar portion. Later it was decided to pay 80% of the subject costs 
in PKR and accordingly the same were paid. The Petitioner provided approved invoices, 
bank statement and covering letter. Accordingly the total cost of R. 24.05 million has been 
included in the paid dollar portion. 

15.11. As discussed under mobilization cost, claim verification charges of NESPAK has been 
considered under engineering and consultancy charges. The invoice of compensation on 
delayed payment was also not considered as the Authority has disallowed similar cost under 
the same head in its decision dated 14-4-2015, being inefficiency on the part ot'the Petitioner. 

15.12. T'ne summary of revised EPC cost payable is provided hereunder: 

18 



Decision TarffModflcadon Petition NPQCL. Nwidipur 
Case No. 2VEPRA/TRF-27//NPGCL-2020 

Description 
Assessed Revised Difference 
Rs Mm Rs. Mm Rs. Mm 

USD 1,379.93 1,373.62 (6.31) 

Euro 50.77 45.69 (5.08) 

PKR 772.77 705.94 (66.83) 

PKR escalation - 200.824 200.82 

Sub Total 2,203.47 2,326.07 122.60 

15.13. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to approve Rs. 2,326.07 million on account of EPC 
cost payables against assessed amount of Rs. 2,203.47 and the same shall be included in the 
project cost at the time of COD tariff adjustment stage. 

16. Whether to allow project resumption cost of PKR 4,531.08 million in EPC cost? 

16.1. The Petitioner submitted that in its Determination of 14.04.2015, NEPRA has disallowed 
project resumption cost of Rs. 6,725.57 million on the pica that it pertains to delay in the 
construction of the project. It may be noted that NPGC1. has completed the project at much 
competitive EPC cost even after paying the project resumption cost. 

16.2. According to the Petitioner. NPGCL executed Amendment No# 2 to the original contract 
with EPC contractor amounting to USD 67 Million in the light of decision of Honorable 
Supreme Court of Pakistan. This cost is part and parcel of original cost of the project through 
which original investment and project was saved by the management in this crucial time 
when there is huge shortage of generation capacity in the country. Although it changed the 
project economics by some extent but still EPC Cost of the project remained far below than 
other comparable projects installed in the country in almost same period. One Example is 
the UCH-lI power project which uses the same GE Turbines having less capacity. Following 
is the comparison table of EPC costs of Nandipur Project with IJCH-II Power project. 

UCH II (386.2 MW) Nandipur (505.592 MW) 
EPC Cost USD 370.253 million USD 360.85 million 
Per MW EPC Cost USD 0.959 million USD 0.7 14 million 

16.3. According to the Petitioner, from the above table it is evident that even by allowing these 
costs NEPRA, will not cross the benchmark set itself by the Learned Authority. The 
petitioner requested to allow project resumption cost of Rs. 4,53 1.08 million as EPC cost 
and modify the Reference Tariff accordingly. 

16.4. In response to a query regarding the difference in disallowed cost of Rs. 6,725.57 million 
and requested cost of 4531.08 million, the Petitioner vide email dated 9-4-2021 explained 
that NPGCL has requested to allow project resumption cost of Rs 6,725.57 million in its 
tariff petition dated 20.05.2014 for LCs opened by NPGCL based upon the estimates 
provided by the contractors after signing of the agreement. Whereas the claimed amount of 
Rs 4,531.08 million is the actual amount paid. by iGCL on submission 01 reaLed claims 
by the contractors supported with required contemporary record. 

19 



Decision Jir(fModjicadon Petition VPCJCL, jVandiur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/NFGCL-2020 

16.5. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. The Authority in its three previous 
decisions has disallowed the project cost on account of delay and accordingly decided to 
maintain its earlier decision in the matter. 

17. Whether to allow 3% premium on KIBOR without sharing the saving with the power 
purchaser/consumers? 

17.1. According to the Petitioner, NEPRA in its Determination of 14-04-2015 disallowed USD 
4.53 million paid on arranging foreign loan facilities on the plea that NPGCL has not availed 
these loans. NEPRA has also disallowed Forced Payment against Documents FPAD) of Rs. 
8,410.84 million on the plea that it had to be paid by local banks due to not having backed 
by foreign currency financing. On the other hand, has shard only 40% of the difference 
between 3% benchmark allowed to IPPS and weighted average margin of 1.82% of the loan 
took by NPOCL. To be fair enough, the i00% difference of margin should have been 
allowed to NPGCL to compensate the disallowed amount of financing cost on foreign loans, 
FPAD and indexation in USD tbr potentially availed forcian currency loans. it is therefore 
requested uj allow 3% sjread over KBOR of S.5% matching to the benchmark allowed to 
the JPPs and modify the retrence tariff accordi:teiv. 

17.2. The submissions of the Petition have been examined. The existing tariff has been worked 
out on the basis of 8.53% KIBOR and a premium of 2.292% after sharing the savings of 
1.18% (benchmark 3%-actual 1.82%) in the ratio of 60:40 between power purchaser and the 
Petitioner. The sharing in the savings in interest cost is provided in the Power Policy and 
uniformly applied in the cases of all IPPs. The submission of the Petitioner to allow 
benchmark premium of 3% to cover the disallowed cost associated with unavailed foreign 
financing is not justified and the Authority has decided to maintain its earlier decision in the 
matter. 

18. Whether to allow one-time adjustment in Heat Rate for efficiency loss adjusting 
factors? 

18.1. The Petitioner submitted that during performance testing of the plant operational parameters 
have been measured, while there are various factors which contribute towards heat loss and 
cannot be measured during plant performance testing. As per Generally Accepted 
Engineering Practices, international standards and NEPRA practice, one-time adjustment is 
allowed for various factors contributing towards heat rate loss during normal operation of 
the plant for which adjustments have been proposed by the independent engineer and 
outlined below. 

i. Recoverable and non-recoverable adjustment 
ii. Blow down adjustment 

iii. Ambient Temperature adjustment 
iv. efficiency adjustment due to miscellaneous factors 

18.2. According to the Petitioner, the calculation of One Time adjustment of Complex Efficiency 
was managed from the EPC Gas conversion contractor for allowing the same by NEPRA as 
under: 

20 



Decision Tar(ffiv1od/lcaIion Petition JVPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRA,'TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

i. Recoverable and non-recoverable adjustment 0.181% 
ii. Blow down adjustment = 0.180% 
iii. Ambient Temperature adjustment 0.000% 
iv. Miscellaneous adjustment 0.100% 

Total one Time Adjustment to Efficiency = 0.461% 

18.3. In view of above, NPGCL is seeking 0.461%  one-time efficiency adjustments, based upon 
above factors, which is less than 0.898% One-time adjustment already allowed by NEPRA 
in case of UCH-lI power plant, in its determination dared 16-1 0-2009. 

18.4. The Petitioner also requested for determination of efficiency of 47% and 46.53% after above 
onetime adjustment for intermittent operation from 8-5-2017 to 6-10-2017. Under Section 
12 of the Petition, the Petitioner also requested partial load adjustment charges, degradation 
factor and start-up charges. 

18.5. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. Under Para 50(a) of the decision 
dated 27-1-2016, the determined efftciencv is sUbject to adjustmer.t at the time of COD tariff 
adjustment. Partial load adjustment, Heat Rate Degradation and Start-up Charges shall also 
be determined at the time of COD tariff adjustment or shall be determined through separate 
proceedings. 

19. Whether to allow increase of? Paisa per unit in Fixed O&M charge? 

19.1. The Petitioner submitted that NPGCL carries out operation and maintenance of its power 

plants through in-house O&M team. However, the O&M of CCPP Nandipur has been 
outsourced to Mis. Hydro Electric Power System Engineering Company, China (HEPSEC) 

through competitive process. The agreement in this regard was signed on 06.02.2017. As per 
terms of the agreement. NPGCL will pay contract price of Rs. 2,742,384,418.48 and USD 
130,345,217.28 during a period of 10 years. Some of the charges are to be paid monthly, 
quarterly and on event basis during the tenor of the O&M Contract. 

19.2. According to the Petitioner, for reference purposes, the Fixed O&M of contract in foreign 

currency is to be paid annually for Rs 763.93 million worked out at the rate of PKR 
0.2245/kW/h for generation of 34,028,279,568 kWh in 10 years. In addition, to supervise 
the O&M contract, NPGCL has to incur an estimated amount of fixed O&M cost of Rs 282 

million per amium comprising of mainly expenses of salaries & benefits of security personal, 
O&M-contract execution staff and- land lease rentals as per breakup shown in table below: 

NPGCL Fixed O&M margin per annum Rs. Mm 
Security expenses 200.40 
Corporate office admin cost 81.60 
Land lease rental 8.99 

Total 2S2.0O 

21 



Decision TarfJMod/lca!ion Petition NFGCL. Nandipur 

Case No. NEP/?A/TRF-271/jVPGCL-2020 

19.3. According to the Petitioner the total annual fixed O&M cost works out as Rs 1,045.93 
million (Rs 763.93 M Foreign Rs 282 M Local). The fixed O&M rate at Reference Net 
Dependable Capacity on operation on RFO and Gas works out as under: 

Yearly O&M Expenses PKR 
Millions 

P1IkWh 
(RFO) 

PKRikWh 
(Gas) 

Fixed O&M—Foreign 763.93 0.2120 0.1936 
Fixed O&M—Local 282.00 0.0783 0.0715 
Total Fixed O&M 1,045.93 0.2903 0.2651 
Reference Net Dependable Capacity 411.351 MW 450.4777 M\V 
Yearly NEC at Reference Capacity 3,603.4 GWh 3,946 GWh 

19.4. According to the Petitioner, NEPRA has al owed adjustments in O&M charge on quarterly 
basis, whereas under the O&M Agreement the USI) parity is indexed naturally while making 
monthly ayrnen1 of O&M service fee. Therefore, same is required to be indexed monthly 
as per provisions 01 the O&t contract, the Petitioner requested NiPRA to modify Reference 
Tariff of Fixed O&M charge as nor actual for both operations i.e. on RFO and on Gas as 
shown in the table above and aiso change the indexation of O&M charge from quarterly to 
monthly basis. 

19.5. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. The Petitioner was allowed fixed 
O&M cost as per its request on both fuels while variable O&M cost was allowed on the basis 
of'June 2015 variable O&M of similar KAPCO plant. The O&M cost is subject to adjustment 
at actual at the time of COD in ease the revised actual number is less than the allowed. A 
synopsis of the approved O&M cost is provided hereunder: 

Fuel 
Variable O&M Fixed O&M 

Foreign Local Total Foreign Local Total 
Rs./kWh Rs./kW/h 

RFO 0.4800 I - 0.4S00 0.1273 0.0898 0.2171 

Gas 0.3435 - 0.3435 0.1170 0.0826 0.1996 

19.6. The Petitioner has requested for revision in fixed O&M cost only in the light of O&M 
Agreement entered into between Hydro Electric Power System Engineering Company (The 
"Operator") and Northern Power Generation Company Limited ('l'he "Owner") dated 6th 
February 2017 for 10 years or upto completion of second major inspection whichever is 
later. The plant achieved COD on 23-7-20 15 on RFO fuel and has been operating on RLNG 
fuel only since 6-10-2017 after conversion from RFO to gas. 

19.7. According to the O&M contract Schedule B Appendix-I item No. 2, the fixed cost of turnkey 
O&M contractor comprises local portion of Rs.2,568.39 million and foreign portion of USS 
49.24 million with total of Rs. 7,640.09 million on reference exchange rate of Rs. 103/USS. 
This cost include 1 year plant operation on HSFO and 9 years plant operation on gas/RLNG. 

19.8. The variable cost of turnkey contract comprises of local portion of Rs. Rs. 174 million and 
foreign portion of US$ 76.61 million (including fuel additive of$ 4.693 Mlii for RFO fuel 
only) with total of Rs. 8,064.83 million on reference exchange rate of Rs. 103/USS. This 
cost include 1 year plant operation on 1-ISFO and 9 years plant operation on gas/RLNG. 

22 



Decision Tar?ffJv1odflcation  Petition NPGCL, Nondipur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

19.9. The calculation of O&M cost on the basis of contract price is provided hereunder: 

I 
Description 

Fixed O&M Variable O&M 

Rs. Mins Rs.IkW/h Rs. Mins Rs.IkWh 

Local 2,321.26 00654 156.60 0.0049 

Foreign 4,530.20 0,1276 6,666.74 0.2099 

Sub-Total Contract Cost 6,851.46 0.1930 6,823.34 0.2148 
Local-Annual NPGCL Overhead 

282.00 
cost 

0.0715 - - 

Total 7,133.46 0.2645 6,823.34 0.2148 
* Variable O&M has been worked out on the basis of reference unit genera ion of 
31,764.87 GWh for 9 years as per O&M contract Appendix-I 

Fixed O&M has been worked out on the basis of reference net capacity of 450.4777 
MW for gas as per approved tariff which shall be subject to downward adjustment if 
net capacity is established higher than the reference. 

19.10. The O&M contract is effective from the commencement date which is 6th  January 2018. The 
plant has been providing electricity on single gas/RLNG ftiel since 6d  October 2017 and the 
O&M operator never operated the plant on REQ fuel, therefore, O&M components on REQ 
fuel under O&M contract has nor been worked out. Before the comrncncemcr.t date, the 
complex was operated by NPOC[, itself, therefore, it would be appropriate to allow actual 
O&M cost post COD ofthe complex on RFO and gas/RLNG till commencement date subject 
to maximum of the approved O&M tariff. NPGCL shall submit verifiable documentary 
evidence of the actual fixed and variable O&M cost in PKR and the same shall be considered 
for determination of O&M. 

19.11. The Petitioner's request for monthly indexation is not in line with the Policy and other power 
plants, therefore, has not been accepted. The approved local and foreign O&M cost under 
the O&M contract shall be subject to local CPI and US CPU exchange rate variation 
respectivelyThe following reference indexation values as specified in Schedule G of the 
Contract shall be applicable: 

i. Exchange Rate Rs. 103/US$ 
ii. US CPI 236.151 
iii. Local CPI 198.80 

19.12. Overhead cost include security cost, admin cost and land lease rentals. NPGCL shall submit 
verifiable documentary evidence at the time of COD tariff adjustment for adirissibility of 
local overhead cost. 

20. Whether to allow increase of 9 Paisa per unit in cost of working capital on gas? 

20.1. The Petitioner requested cost of working capital component on Gas/RLNG of Rs. 0.13 19 
1kW/h against already determined component of Rs. 0.0405 /kW/h. According to the 
Petitioner, reference tariff was determined based upon assessed working capital cost of Rs 

23 



Decision TarffModUicadon Petition VPGCL, ,Vandipur 
Case N.NEI'RA/TRF-271/VPGCL-2O2O 

159.76 million for operation of power plant on gas. According to the Petitioner, SNGPL has 
signed an Interim Agreement for supply of 100 MMCFD gasIRLNG on 10-05-2018, which 
requires NPGCL to provide cash depositl SBLC of Rs 2.087 billion and make payment in 3 
days for weekly billing. According to the Petitioner, this contractual arrangement has 
increased working capital need of NPGCL to Rs 520.53 million, hence modification in 
Reference Tariff is required for the increased working capital cost on operation of Power 
Plant on gas. The Petitioner provided following modified working capital cost on Gas/RLNG 
has 

1. Cost of Cash Deposit! S131.0 

Amount of Cash Dcposit'SBLC (Mm. Rs) 
2:087 

6 Month KIBOR ll.25% 
Spread 2.00% 

Interest Rate (11.25+2.0) 13 .25% 

Sub. Total Working Capital Cost 276.53 

2. Cost of Current billing/payment (7±3) days 

Last 3-year average generation on Gas (GWh) 1,925 

Last 3-year average Gas supplied (MMCF) 15,888 

Last 3-year average Gas supplied (MMBTU) 14,824 

CV= 933.37 BTU/SCF 

Average Gas Supply per month (MMBTU) 1,235 
RLNG l'rice (USD1 MMBTU) 10.533 8 
USD Conversion Rate 141.5 19 
RLNG Price (PKR/ MMBTU) 
(10.533 8*  141.5 19) 1,490.73 

Gas price assessed (Mln.RS) 1,841.53 
Interest Rate (11.25+2.0) 13.25% 

Sub. Total Working Capital Cost 244.00 

G. Total Working Capital Cost (1+2) 520.53 

20.2. The Petitioner requested Cost of Working Capital component of the reference generation 
tariff to be indexed to (a) change in FCC due to fuel price variations, and (b) the 3 Month 
KIBOR rate as notified by the State Bank of Pakistan. 

20.3. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. Under the existing aimual approved 
cost of working capital of Rs. 159.764 million translated into Rs. 0.04051kW/b, only cost of 
30 days receivable at 60% load was allowed at LHV gas price of Rs. 956.97/MMBTU, net 

24 



Decision Tariff Modification Petition NPGCL. Nandipur 
Case No NEPRA/TRF-271/VPGCL-2020 

capacity of 450.48MW, thermal efficiency of 49%, exchange rate of Rs. 1001US$, GST of 
17%, 8.53% KIBOR and spread of 2%. The approved cost is subject to adjustment according 
to the actual gas/RLNG price at the time of COD along with the actual KIBOR. The 
approved cost is also subject to onetime adjustment in accordance with the net capacity test 
mechanism. During the post COD period, the approved component is subject to quarterly or 
biannually adjustment as the case may be, with 3 months or 6 month KIBOR. 

20.4. The Petitioner's request for allowing cost of SBLC/cash deposit (30 days) is in line with the 
arrangement with other large RLNG power plants of approximately 1200 MW each. In case 
of three operational plants, one month cash deposit along with 2 months' SBLC have been 
approved in accordance with the GSA. In case of Punjab Thermal Plant which is under 
construction phase, 3 months SBLC was approved in the tariff, however, as per negotiated 
GSA only one month SBLC is required. The approved cost of SBLC is 1.5%. The cost of 
SBLC ral.5% shall he allowed in accordance with the terms of the GSA for RLNG suPoly 
and shall he incorporated in the cost of working capital at the time of COD tariff adjustment. 

20,5. In case of tue1 cost receivables from the power purchaser, cost of 30 days at 60% lead was 

approved. In case of referred RLNG power plants, cost of receivables have been approved 
on the basis of actual paymer.t cycle of 26 days keeping in view the GSA and PPA with 
actual load factor on the basis of energy delivered in the preceding quarter. The similar 
mechanism is approved in the instant case. The receivable cost shall be determined with 

actual payment cycle in accordance with the ['PA and GSA and load factor and the requisite 

adjustment shall be made at the time of COD tariff adjustment. 

20.6. During the Post CODperiod, the cost of working capital shall be adjusted on account of fuel 

price, KIBOR and actual load factor in line with the referred RLNG power plants. 

20.7. The subject plant was initially commissioned on RFO fuel but later converted to gas/RLNG 
with no backup fuel, therefore, the Petitioner did not require cost of inventory of the backup 
fuel. 

20.8. The Petitioner under Para 10.4 of the Petition also requested adjustment of cost of working 
capital on account of RFO price and revised KIBOR. As per the approved mechanism, the 
subject adjustments shall be made at the time of COD tariff adjustment. 

21. 'Whether to allow reduction in Return on Equity Charge from 15% to 10%? 

21.1. The Petitioner requested return on equity @10% instead of 15% in accordance with the 
decision of the government communicated vide letter No. CPPA/CFO/DGMF-l/20950-52 
dated 09.10.2020. The Petitioner requested reference ROE components of Rs. 0.72777kW/h 
and Rs. 0.68561kW/h on REQ and gas/RLNG respectively. The Petitioner requested that the 
Return on Equity shall be quarterly indexed to the USD I i'KR exchange rate based on the 
revised IT & OD selling rate of USD as notified by the National Bank of Pakistan. 

''.ci 

rP1 
7.3t1TY j: 

25 



Present ROE Proposed ROE Annual 
Reduction 

Rate ( Rs. Mins 

15% 3,062 

Rate Rs. Mlns 

10% 2,041 

Rs. Mins  

1,021 

Decision TartJftu1odi/ica1ion Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No, NEPRAITRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

21.2. NPGCL vide letter No. CEOJM.ZG/1730(7) dated 8th December 2020 requested to decide 
the matter of reduction in ROE by issuing interim order as per power conferred to the 
Authority under Rule 4(7) of NEPRA ('I'ariff Standards and Procedure) rules, 1998, which 
states that: 

"The Authority may, while admitting a petition, allow the immediate 
application of the proposed tarijf subject to an orderJ?r rejimd for the 
protection of consumers, or for the satisfactory security to be provided 
Jbr refund, while the proceedings as pending before the Authority" 

21.3. Thc Petitioner requested following revision: 

['ief. Tariff annual NEO on Gas J (GWh) 3,946.18 

I  Reference Tariff Return on Equity-Gas (RsJkW/h) 0.7760 
Annual ROE Charge (Mln.Rs) 3,062.24 
Rate of ROE % 15%  
Ref. Equity Investment (Eeuity-'-ROEDC) (Mln.Rs) 20,414.90  
Revised rate of ROE I

10C/ 

Revised annual ROE Charge (M1n.Rs) 2,041.49  
Revised Reference Tariff ROE-Gas (Rs./kVvTh) 0.5 173  

Revised Tariff Petition 
Revised equity investmer.t (Equiry'ROEDC) (MIn.Rs) 27,053.17  
Revised rate of ROE 10%  

evised annual ROE Charge (Mln.Rs) 2,705.32  
Revised Reference Tariff ROE-Gas (Rs./kWh) 0.6856  

21.4. The Authority considered the request of Interim Tariff and decided to allow interim tariff of 
Rs. 0.38181kW/h vide its decision dated 12th  January 2021 on the basis of equity investment 
ofRs. 15,066.31 million and return on equity of 10% in line with the CCOE decision dated 
27/8/2020. 

21.5. Being aggrieved of the interim decision, the Petitioner filed a motion for leave for review on 
2l January 2021 and stated that the Authority's decision is not in line with CCOE decision. 
The Petitioner referred Annex- III to the CCOE decision wherein the annual impact for 
CCPP Nandipur block has been shown as follows: 

21.6. The Petitioner requested to review the impugned determination and reduced amount of ROE 
tariff component for CCPP Nandipur block may be approved amounting to Rs. 2,041.49 
million calculated @ 10% per annum which translates into Rs. 0.5173 per unit. 

26 



Decision TarJjModJication Petition NPGCL, Vandipur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-2 71/NPGCL-2020 

21.7. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. The instant issue pertains to the 
disapproval of ROEDC. The following comparison quantifies the issue: 

Description Reference Requested Approved 

Rate of Return @15% @10% @10% 
ROE 2,260 1,507 1,507 
ROEDC 802 535 - 
Total 3,062 2,041 1,507 

21.8. The Authority disapproved the ROF.DC purely on the basis of CCOE's decision which is 
reproduced hereunder: 

'With regard to GENCO, impact of reduction of RoE of at! GENCOs to 10% would be 
around Rs. 3.5 bin Jbr FY-21. The payahles of GENCOs as on Jun-20 is around Rs.48 bin. 
Ar present the projir making GE.VCOs are supporting the loss making GENCOs which will 
require budgetary suoport to cover their Ioses ('lnnex-IIi). 

21.9. The Authority evaluated the above decision with the decisions in case ot'nuclear and RI.NG 
projects which are reproduced hereunder and decided to allow onv ROE at 10%: 

Nuclear Projects: 

'41cr jixing ROE of nuclear power plants at 14.50% IRR and freezi;, PKR to US dollar 
rate at Rs. 148 the impact of the nuclear power plants would be around 2.07 bIn for FY 
2021. The payables of Nuclear power plants as on June-20 is Rs. 59 bIn" 

RLNG Projects: 

"To compare the Returns on Equity of Govt owned RLNG IPPs with the other 
Government owned Projects, the Return is reduced to 12% IRR with dollar 
indexation. The projected reduction in RLNG projects will be Rs. 6. 71 bIn. Currently 
the projects owned by the NI'PMCL (Federal Government Owned Plants) is in the 
privatisation list and bidding process is near to finalization stage. Post prizatisation 
the returns will be dependent on the new investors in case of local investor 's returns 
will be 17% without dollar indexation using US$ to Rupee parity at Rs. 148 per US$, 
however, foreign equity will get 12% with dollar indexation. The payables to NPPMCL 
and QATPL as on Jun-20 is Rs. 42 bIn" 

21.10. Accordingly, the Authority decided to allow only ROE at 10°/h in the instant case. Para 4(b) 
of CCOE's decision is silent with respect to dollar indexation and IRR basis of ROE in case 
of GENCOs, while in cases of nuclear power plants and Government owned RLNG power 
plants the issue of dollar indexation and IRk basis of ROE has been clearly addressed. 
Nevertheless, the concerned GENCO was asked to seek clarification in this respect from 
CCOE. NPGCL (GENCO-lil) vide letter No. CEO/MZG/16 dated 25/03/2021 requested 
GENCO Holding Company Limited to approach Ministry of Energy (MOE) to take-up the 
matter with the CCOE to review its decision and bring ROE of CCPP Nandipur at par with 
RLNG plants of NPPMCL with dollar indexation. GENCO Holding Company Limited vide 

27 .X 



Decision TarModflcaiion Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 

Case No. NEPRAJTRF-271/NPGcL-2020 

letter No. GHCL/CEO/CFO/1247-48 dated 09/04/202 1 requested MOE that the competent 
forum may please be approached to consider and allow ROE of CCPP Nandipur at par with 
other Government owned RLNG power plants bccause Nandipur power project is also 
operating on PING and is also at active list of privatisation. However, no response has been 
received till date. 

21.11. NPGCL highlighted that CCOE in its decision dated August 27, 2020 approved reduction of 
ROE from 15% to 10% with financial impact of Rs. 1.021 Billion. As per the Annex-Ill of 
the CCOE's decision the existing annual ROE (including ROEDC) 15% return of 
Nandipur block amounts to Rs. 3,062 Million while the annual ROE (including ROEDC) @ 
10% return amounts to Rs. 2.041 Million. NPGCL requested that the reduced amount 
includes ROEDC, therefore, the same maybe allowed to the Petitioner. 

21.12.As presented above, the comparison shows that the reduced amount in the Annex-Ill 
includes the impact of ROEDC and impliedly the intention was to reduce the impact of 
ROE to 10% with other things remaining the same. The misunderstanding arises because 
the tariff of old blocks of all GENCOs do not include ROEDC and dollar indexation except 
for two new blocks of Nandinur and 747 MW. in the case of Nandipur since the tariff has 
not been trued up at COD so far, the rcfrer:e tariff is applicabI without dollar indexation 
and the impact was also calcuiated without dollar indexation in rcfcrrod Annex-lIT. 

21.13.ln a similar case of Guddu 747 MW. the Authority considered the matter of allowing 
ROEDC and dollar indexation and decided to allow the same on the basis of Annex-Ill of 
the CCOE decision and plant being in the privatization list. Being similar case, the Authority 
has decided to revise the approved ROE of 10% on IRR basis along with dollar indexauon. 

21.14. The amount of ROEDC in the existing tariff was Rs. 5,267.14 million on 15% which wa.. 
reworked on 10% to Rs. 3,408.73 million. Accordingly, on the basis of equity of Ks. 
15,066.31 million, ROEDC of Rs. 3,408.73 million, IR.R of 10% and exchange rate of Rs. 
103/USS, the reference ROE component on gas/RLNG fuel has been revised to Rs. 
0.47341kW/h. The revised component shall be effective from 12th January 2021 and shall 
supersede the interim component issued vide decision dated 12-1-2021. The revised 
component shall be re-established at the time of COD tariff adjustment. After conversion, 
the plant is only available for dispatch on gas/PING, therefore, reduced ROE component is 
neither required nor approved on RFO fuel 

21.15. Since the issue highlighted in review dated 21-1-2021 against the interim decision dated 12-
1-2021 pertaining to ROEDC and exchange rate indexation on ROE component has been 
addressed in the instant petition. the review against interim decision shall stand disposed of 
accordingly. 

22. Engincerin2 & Cunsultancv Cost 

22.1. The Petitioner requested additional consuitancy charges of Rs. 173,230,646 on account of 
preparation and evaluation of bids for O&M contract (60%) and EPC claim verification 
(40%). The Petitioner requested Rs. 103.938 million under O&M mobilization cost and Rs. 
69.292 million under local portion of EPC. In the original petition, engineering & 

28 
,7. 



- 

i: 

Decision 7arModfication Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

consultancy cost was considered under separate head, therefore, there is no justification to 
allow the additional cost under EPC and O&M mobilization and accordingly is being 
considered separately. 

22.2. In the original petition, the Petitioner requested consultancy charges of Rs. 498.58 million 
which were later revised to Rs. 432.59 million including amendment No. 3. 'F he Authority 
disallowed Rs. 26.22 million being delay cost related to NESPAK work and remaining cost 
of Rs. Rs. 406.37 million was allowed. The Petitioner was asked to provide the documentary 
evidence of the additional work order. 'Ihe petitioner provided Amendment No.4, 5 & 6 in 
support. According to the price schedule of Amendment No. 6, total contract price is Rs. 
497.62 million. The additional cost works out Rs. 65.03 million (Rs. 497.62m - Rs. 26.22 m 
-406.37m) and being approved (total Rs. 47l.4 million) which shall be subject to payment 
verification at the time of COD tariff adjustment stage as complete payment has not been 
made till date. Further thc Petitioner will also satisfy that the additional cost pertains to O&M 
contract and EPC claim verification pertairing to gas conversion. 

22.3. The impact of Punjab Sales Tax on consuitancy charges l'as not been accounted for in the 
approved cost as the same is adus:able thrider the Sales Tax Act. In case of non-adjustability 
of provincial SUICS tax, the same may be claimed at the time of COD tariff adjustment. 

23. Insurance Cost 

23.1. The Petitioner referred Para 84 of the determination dated 14-4-2015 which provides 
mechanism for adjustment of Insurance cost at actual with maximum of 1.35% of EPC 
approved cost at the time of COD. The Petitioner also referred para 67 of the Determination 
dated 27.01.2016 which provides that the actual insurance cost for the minimum cover 
required under contractual obligations with the Power Purchaser not exceeding 1.35% of the 
EPC cost will be treated as pass-through. Insurance component of reference tariff shall be 
adjusted as per actual on yearly basis upon production of authentic documentary evidence. 

23.2. According to the Petitioner, insurance cost 1.35% of adjusted EPC cosi of Rs 32,683 
million works out as Rs 441.22 million per annum which translates into cost of Insurance 
charge as Rs 0.1225/kWh on RFO operation and Rs 0.1118/kWh on gas operation, the same 
is requested to allow in the revised Reference Tariff 

23.3. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. The mechanism for adjustment of 
insurance cost is already in place and insurance cost shall be adjusted at the time of COD 
tariff adjustment stage. 

24. Pre-COD Operating Cost 

24.1. According to the Petitioner. NPGCL is operating the CCPP Nandipur during pre-COI) 
period on the request of power operator. From May 2014 to Jul2015 NEO of 328.204 GWh 
was delivered to national grid from CCPP Nandipu. NPGCL raised invoices of PKR 
6,765.091 million including GST of PKR 982.962 million to CPPA. CPPA-O is not 
verifying the claims on the ground that NEPRA has not determined power sale rates during 

29 



$ Decision TarffModjication Petition NPGCL, Nandipur 
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-2 71/NPGCL-2 020 

pre-COD period. The Petitioner requested to approve power sale rates for pre-COD period 
to resolve the matter. 

24.2. The submissions of the Petitioner have been examined. The Petitioner was required to seek 
approval oftariff for each pre-COD period. In case of IPPs, under Section 8.7(a) of the PPA, 
any net electrical output delivered after synchronization of the complex to the grid system 
and prior to the commercial operations date, the power purchaser shall pay the company only 
the fuel cost component of the energy price for net electrical output. The Petitioner is also 
entitled to receive payment of fuel cost component on the rates approved by NEPRA. For 
this purpose, the Petitioner has to file separate request for approval of fuel cost component 
for each periodlrnonth. 

24.3. It has been observed from the information provided by the Petitioner that some of the energy 
delivered out of 328.204 GWh was produced on diesel. The A'thority did not approve the 
tariff on diesel, therefore, the same shal! be assessed on the basis of RFO at 
applicable/prevailing prices in the relevant period. 

Privatization of CCPP Nandiur 

24.4. According to the Petitioner. Nandipur plant is part of the privaliza:icn program of 
Government of Pakistan (the "GOP"). The privatization process is currently underway with 
the GOP having engaged advisors who are undertaking the required seller's due diligence 
and transaction structuring tasks therefore, NPGCL may file application to the Authority 
subsequently for further modification of Refarence Tariff if required. 

25. Claw Back Mechanism 

25.1. In case the company earns profit in excess of the approved return including ROEDC, the 
excess profit shall be shared between the power producer and power purchaser through a 
claw back mechanism to be decided by the Authority through the relevant framework after 
taking into account the provision for periodic/major overhauls and other requisite 
adjustments, if any. 

26. ORDER 

26.1. Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation. Transmission and Distribution 
of Electric Power Act, 1997 read with Rule 16 (11) of NEPRA Tariff Standards and 
Procedure Rules, 1998, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (hereinafter "the 
Authority') has modified the decision of the Authority dated 27th  January 2016 to the extent 
of followings: 

i. Approval of gas connection infrastructure cost of Rs. 2,808. 688 million. 

ii. Approval of gas conversion cost of Rs. 2,146.344 million against assessed amount 
of Rs 2,089.87 million. 

iii. Approval of cost of spares inventory of Rs. 1,798.605 million against assessed 
amount of Rs. 1,483.986 million. 

30 

p 



Decision TarA'IodiJlcation Petition NPGCL, iVandipur 
Case No. NEPRAJTRF-271/NPGCL-2020 

iv. Approval of Cost of completed and planned civil works of P.s. 654.186 million 
subject to verification as per actual expenditure with maximum cap after adjusting 
Cost of disallowed items. 

v. Approval of actual mobilization cost of Rs. 470.05 million against assessed cost of 
Rs. 515 million. 

vi. Approval of P.s. 2,326.07 million on account ofEPC cost payables against assessed 
amount of Rs. 2,203.47 million. 

vii. Approval of Rs. 471.4 million on account of Engineering and Consultancy charges 
ofNESPAK against assessed amount of Rs. 406.37 million. 

viii. Approval of local variable O&M of Rs. 0.0049 /kWh and foreign variable O&M of 
Rs. 0.2099/kWh against assessed component of Rs. 0.3435/kwh aftet 
commencement date. 

ix. Approval of local and foreign fixed O&M cost of Rs. 0.13697kW/h and Rs. 
0. 12767kW/h against assessed component ofRs. 0.0326 kWihand Rs. 0.1170 7kW/h 
respectively subject to verification of NPGCL's overhead cost after commencement 
date. 

x. Before commencement date. O&M cost shall be determined as per actual subject to 
maximum allowed in the determination. 

xi. Approval of cost of SBLC @1.5% in accordance with the terms of the GSA for 
PING supply as part of working capital cost. The receivable cost part of working 
capital shall be determined with actual payment cycle in accordance with the PPA 
and GSA and load factor. 

xii. Approval of reduced ROE component of Rs. 0.47341kW/h on gas/RLNG fuel 
against reference component of Rs. 0.7760 kW/h. 

26.2. The above adjustments shall be made in the project cost and relevant tariff components at 
the time of COD tariff adjustment stage. 

26.3. The revised ROE component shall supersede the interim tariff determined vide decision 
dated 121h  January 2021 and shall be effective from 12th  January 2021. 

26.4. The capacity payments shall be linked to the hourly availability of the power plant and fuel 
supply shall he the responsibility of the power producer. The burden of non-availability of 
the fuel shall not be passed on to the consumers and no capacity payments shall be made in 
case of non-availability of fuel. 

26.5. NPGCL is also directed to seek required modifications in the generation license and remove 
inconsistencies particularly regarding primary/secondary fuel. 

27. NOTIFICATION 

27.1. The above tariff is intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official gazette 
in accordance with Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997. 

,31 



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www. neQra.org.k, Email: info(nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA'TRF-27I/NPGCL/ 
-

May , 2022 

The Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP) 
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi, 
Islamabad 

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING THE DECISION OF THE AIJTHORITY IN THE 
MATTER OF PETITION FILED BY NORTHERN POWER GENERATION 
COMPANY LTD. FOR MODIFICATION/REVISION OF REFERENCE TARIFF 
OF COMBINED CYCLE POWER PLANT (CCPP) NANDLPUR 

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please 
find herewith 'Decision of the Authority in the matter of Petition filed by Northern Power 
Generation Company Ltd. for Mochfication/Revision of Reference Tar'ff of Combined Cycle 
Power Plant (CCPP) Nandipur' for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan. 
Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to this Office after its 
publication. 

End: Notification (33 Pages) & CD 

   

)_7-_ 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34

